approximately 50% of the foreign currency exposure. At balance date, the carrying value of the

STRATEGIC OPPORTUNITIES (GROWTH & INCOME) FUND
AND CONTROLLED ENTITIES

ARSN 668 357 837

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONT'D)
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2025

These notes form part of the financial statements.
- 24 -

NOTE 4: FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONT’D)

(b) Currency Risk (Cont’d)

Fund’s financial assets that are exposed to foreign currency movements expressed in AUD and
as a percentage of its net assets was as follows:

 2025
$

 2024
$

$

% of
net assets

$

% of
net assets

Financial Assets
With Exposure To
Foreign Currencies 10,341,861 8.66%

8,781,765 9.18%

Market Derivatives
The Fund utilises a built in hedging facility in the managed fund platform to hedge up to 75% of
the managed fund’s exposure to foreign currency.

Sensitivity
If foreign exchange rates were to increase/decrease by 10% from rates as at the reporting
date, assuming all other variables that might impact on fair value remain constant, then the
impact on profit for the period and net assets attributable to Unitholders is as follows:

 2025
$

 2024
$

 +10% -10%  +10% -10%
Impact on profit allocated

to Unitholders (1,077,472) 1,077,472  (924,896) 924,896
Impact on net assets

attributable to Unitholders (1,077,472)  1,077,472  (924,896)  924,896

(c) Liquidity Risk

Given the Fund predominately invests in real estate, which is an illiquid asset, there is no
guarantee that the Responsible Entity will be able to honour every redemption request in full.
There is also a risk that the Fund will be unable to meet redemption requests in a timely
manner and that they may be scaled back. In the event the Fund is wound up and required to
dispose assets, the Fund may not be able to realise sufficient assets in a timely manner or at an
optimal price. This may affect the Responsible Entity’s ability to return capital to Unitholders.

The liquidity risk associated with redemptions is managed by the redemption policy as